debt and equity components of certain convertible debt, such as the debt we have issued. The value assigned to the
debt component is the estimated fair value at the date of issuance of a similar bond without the conversion feature,
which results in the debt being recorded at a discount. The resulting debt discount is amortized over the estimated
remaining life of the debt (the first cash redemption date in 2012 and 2013 for our outstanding convertible notes) as
additional non-cash interest expense. We adopted this accounting standard on January 1, 2009 on a retroactive basis to
the convertible notes we issued in 2007 and 2008. As a result, we adjusted 2008 and 2007 amounts to reflect the
adjustments to debt and equity, as well as the additional interest expense. This adjustment also impacted the interest
we would have capitalized related to our development activities for both properties we currently own, as well as
properties that were contributed or sold during the periods the convertible notes were outstanding.

The following tables illustrate the impact of this accounting standard on our Consolidated Balance Sheets and
Consolidated Statements of Operations for these periods (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2008
As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Net investments in real estate assets $  15,706,172 $  19,100 $  15,725,272
Other assets $ 1,129,182 $ (2,189) $ 1,126,993

Edgar Filing: PROLOGIS - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 149

Debt $ 11,007,636 $  (296,268) $ 10,711,368
Additional paid-in capital $ 6,688,615 $ 381,493 $ 7,070,108
Distributions in excess of net earnings $ (587,199) $ (68,314) $ (655,513)

79

Edgar Filing: PROLOGIS - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 150

Table of Contents

PROLOGIS

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008
As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

(before 2009
discontinued

operations adjustment)

Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Cost of CDFS dispositions $  3,836,519 $  4,200 $  3,840,719
Interest expense, net of capitalization $ 341,305 $ 42,830 $ 384,135
Net loss attributable to controlling interests $ (406,773) $  (47,030) $ (453,803)
Net loss per share attributable to common shares �
Basic $ (1.65) $ (0.17) $ (1.82)
Net loss per share attributable to common shares �
Diluted $ (1.65) $ (0.17) $ (1.82)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

(before 2009
discontinued

operations adjustment)

Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Cost of CDFS dispositions $  4,241,700 $  17 $  4,241,717
Interest expense, net of capitalization $ 368,512 $ 21,265 $ 389,777
Net earnings attributable to controlling interests $ 1,074,340 $  (21,282) $ 1,053,058
Net earnings per share attributable to common shares �
Basic $ 4.08 $ (0.08) $ 4.00
Net earnings per share attributable to common shares �
Diluted $ 3.94 $ (0.08) $ 3.86

See Note 9 for additional information on our convertible notes.

Noncontrolling Interests. In December 2007, the FASB issued a new accounting standard for noncontrolling interests
in consolidated financial statements. We adopted this accounting standard on January 1, 2009, which required
noncontrolling interests (previously referred to as minority interests) to be reported as a component of equity, and
changed the accounting for transactions with noncontrolling interest holders. The adoption of the accounting standard
changed the classification and reporting of our noncontrolling interests.